

No. 11-1425

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI, PETITIONER,

v.

TYLER G. McNEELY, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF OF MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK DRIVING
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ADAM W. VANEK
MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK
DRIVING
511 E. John Carpenter
Freeway, Suite 700
Irving, TX 75062
(469) 420-4517

JAMES C. HO
Counsel of Record
PRERAK SHAH
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue,
Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201-6912
jho@gibsondunn.com
(214) 698-3264

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	3
A. Preventing Drunk Driving Is A Compelling State Interest, And Enforcement Is Key To Prevention.....	3
B. The Timely Measurement Of Blood Alcohol Is Crucial To The Enforcement Of Drunk Driving Laws.....	7
C. Retrograde Extrapolation Is Not A Valid Reason To Affirm The Judgment Below.....	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	4
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
American Prosecutors Research Institute, <i>Alcohol Toxicology for Prosecutors</i> , at 20-24 (July 2003), available at < http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/toxicology_final.pdf >	10
American Prosecutors Research Institute, <i>Overcoming Impaired Driving Defenses</i> (Nov. 2003), available at < http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/overcoming_impaired_driving_defenses.pdf >.....	8
Bertelli, Anthony, <i>The Behavioral Impact of Drinking and Driving Laws</i> , Policy Studies Journal 36:4 (Nov. 19, 2008).....	5
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Press Release: CDC report shows about 112 million annual incidents of people drinking and driving</i> (Oct. 4 2011), available at < http://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2011/p1004_drinking_driving.html >	3
Cinquegrana, R.J., & Diana K. Lloyd, <i>Report to the Supreme Judicial Court</i> (Oct. 2012), available at < http://www.mass.gov/courts/sjc/docs/report-110112.pdf >	8

III

Deyle, Randall L., *First offender BACs as a predictor of DUI recidivism*, Colorado Department of Human Services (Feb. 2010), available at <<http://cospl.coalliance.org/fedora/repository/co:9524>>6

Dill, Patricia L., & Elisabeth Wells-Parker, *Court-Mandated Treatment for Convicted Drunk Drivers*, National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism (2006), available at <<http://pubs.niaaa.nih.gov/publications/arh291/41-48.htm>>7

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Uniform Crime Reports: Crime in the United States 2010: Table 29*, available at <<http://fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2010/crime-in-the-u.s.-2010/tables/10tbl29.xls>>3

Jones, Ralph K., & John H. Lacey, *State of Knowledge of Alcohol-Impaired Driving: Research on Repeat DWI Offenders*, available at <<http://www.nhtsa.gov/people/injury/research/pub/Alcohol-ImpairedDriving.html>>6

Mothers Against Drunk Driving, *Campaign to Eliminate Drunk Driving Fifth Anniversary Report to the Nation*, (Nov. 2011) available at <<http://www.talklikemadd.org/books/statereport/>>4

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, *Fatality Analysis Reporting System (FARS) 2010*, available at <<http://www-fars.nhtsa.dot.gov/Trends/TrendsAlcohol.aspx>>3

IV

National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration, *Impaired Driving in the
United States*, available at <<http://www.nhtsa.gov/people/injury/alcohol/impaired-drivingusa/us.pdf>>3

Wald, Matthew L., *Battle Against Drunken
Driving Should Shift Focus, Some Experts
Assert*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 3, 1987), available
at <<http://www.nytimes.com/1987/01/03/us/battle-against-drunken-driving-should-shift-focus-some-experts-assert.html>>6

Wells-Parker, Elisabeth, et al., *Final results
from a meta-analysis of remedial
interventions with drink/drive offenders*,
Addiction 90:7 (July 1995)6
